

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WHITE ROCK INSURANCE (SAC) LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

VESTTOO LTD. and its subsidiaries,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-07065-PAE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S VERIFIED PETITION  
FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN AID OF FOREIGN ARBITRATION**

BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
James A. Mitchell  
mitchellj@ballardspahr.com  
Marguerite A. O'Brien  
obrienma@ballardspahr.com  
1675 Broadway, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10019

*Of Counsel*

Timothy D. Katsiff  
Brittany M. Wilson  
katsift@ballardspahr.com  
wilsonbm@ballardspahr.com  
1735 Market Street, 51<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Respondents Vesttoo Ltd. and  
its subsidiaries*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT ..... 4**

**I. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 4**

**II. WHITE ROCK IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 5**

**A. White Rock Has Not Met Its Burden Of Demonstrating Likely And Imminent Irreparable Harm. .... 5**

**B. The Balance Of Equities Strongly Favors Vesttoo..... 10**

**C. White Rock Has Not Met Its Burden To Show It Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits. .... 13**

**D. If Injunctive Relief Is Granted, White Rock Must Post A Substantial Bond. .... 15**

**CONCLUSION ..... 16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>5464 Route 212, LLC v. N.Y. State DOT</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66905 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2020).....	11
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Bionpharma Inc. v. CoreRx, Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33364 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2022).....	15
<i>BMaddox Enters. LLC v. Oskouie</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146766 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017).....	7, 9
<i>BMaddox Enters., LLC v. Oskouie</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175934 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Buffalo Courier-Express, Inc. v. Buffalo Evening News, Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Chirag v. MT Marida Marguerite Schiffahrts</i> , 604 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Coll. Essay Optimizer, LLC v. Edswell, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133488 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	14
<i>Do The Hustle LLC v. Rogovich</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10445 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2003).....	4
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>In re Feit &amp; Drexler, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Haggiag v. Brown</i> , 728 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	8

*Hodnett v. Medalist Partners Opportunity Master Fund II-A, L.P.*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27205 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021).....11

*Holzer Watch, Inc. v. Montres Universal, S.A.*,  
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16311 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 1993).....11

*Iavarone v. Raymond Keys Assocs.*,  
733 F. Supp. 727 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....10

*Int’l Bus. Mach. v. Johnson*,  
629 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11

*Jet Experts, LLC v. Asian Pac. Aviation Ltd.*,  
602 F. Supp. 3d 636 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....13

*JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.*,  
917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....4, 6

*Kebapci v. Tune Core, Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159054 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 11, 2016).....6, 7

*Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.*,  
865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

*Mishkin v. Kenney & Branisel, Inc.*,  
609 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....9

*Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.*,  
409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005).....4, 6

*N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.*,  
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....10

*New England Merchs. Nat’l Bank v. Iran Power Generation & Transmission Co.*,  
502 F. Supp. 120 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....14

*New York Land Co. v. Republic of Philippines*,  
634 F. Supp. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....8

*Oliver v. N.Y. State Police*,  
812 F. App’x 61 (2d Cir. 2020) .....6

*Pashaian v. Eccelston Props., Ltd.*,  
88 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1996).....8

*Quantum Corp. Funding, Ltd. v. Assist You Home Health Care Servs. of Va.,  
L.L.C.*,  
144 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....8

*Rex Med. L.P. v. Angiotech Pharms. (US), Inc.*,  
754 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13

*Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono*,  
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1998).....6

*Sea Carriers Corp. v. Empire Programs, Inc.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83843 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2006).....9

*Sterling Ornaments Pvt. Ltd. v. Hazel Jewelry Corp.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77331 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2015).....8

*Tula Business, Inc. v. Med. Indus. of Am., Inc.*,  
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1631 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 1997).....13

*We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul*,  
17 F. 4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) .....4

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

*Woodstock Ventures, LC v. Woodstock Roots LLC*,  
837 F. App’x 837 (2d Cir. 2021) .....5

*Worldwide Diamond Trademarks, Ltd. v. Blue Nile, Inc.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182590 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2014).....6

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65(c).....15, 16
